MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 151.

Снар. 151.

An act to amend the twenty-second section of the eleventh chapter of the revised statutes, relating to powers and obligatious of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The twenty-second section of the eleventh chapter of R. S., chap. 11, Sect. 1. the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding the following item after the fifth item in said section, viz.:

to powers of school districts, amended.

'Sixth, To allow the school-house to be used for meetings of religious worship, lectures and other similar purposes.'

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1870.

Chapter 152.

An act additional to "an act to regulate the sale of intoxicating liquors."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No person shall travel from town to town or from Travelling agents place to place, in any city, town or plantation in this state, on forbid selling intoxicating foot or by any kind of land or water, public or private conveyance whatever, carrying for sale, or offering for sale, or offering to obtain or obtaining orders for the sale or delivery of any spirituous, intoxicating or fermented liquors in any quantity, under a penalty Populty. of not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars for each offer to take an order, and for each order taken, and for each sale so made, to be collected on complaint or by indictment before any court competent to try the same; one-half of such fine shall be for the benefit of the complainant, and the other half for the benefit of the county in which the offence may be committed.

Sect. 2. The commissioner shall furnish a printed quarterly Liquor commisstatement, under oath, commencing June first, eighteen hundred quarterly a state seventy, of all liquors purchased by him, enumerating the differ- chases and sales ent kinds and the quantity of each kind, the price paid and the terms of payment; also the names of parties of whom the liquors were purchased and their place of business and date of purchase, which statement shall be sent by mail to each city, town or plantation, at the end of each quarter, who are purchasers of his establishment.

sioner to publish ment of his pur-

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1870.